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LEANDER (KINGSTON) SEA SCOUT GROUP
England & Wales · Charity number 290029

Details

Status Registered

Legal form Other

Registered 1984-09-28

Register View on the Charity Commission register

Contact

Address Leander Sea Scouts
92 Lower Ham Road
Kingston Upon Thames
Surrey
KT2 5BB

Phone 020 8977 8305

Email info@leanderseascouts.org.uk

Website www.leanderseascouts.org.uk

Activities

Objects: THE INSTRUCTIONS OF BOYS OF ALL CLASSES IN THE PRINCIPLES OF DISCIPLINE,
LOYALTY AND GOOD CITIZENSHIP.

Activities: Leander offers fun and challenging activities for boys and girls from the age of six, in accordance
with the Policy, Organisation and Rules of the Scout Association. Young people get to try new activities, learn
team building and leadership skills and discover their potential. The Group has a riverside headquarters with
a large fleet of boats, allowing a full range of boating activities.

Classification

• How: Provides Human Resources, Provides Buildings/facilities/open Space

• What: Education/training, Amateur Sport

• Who: Children/young People

https://opencharities.uk/ew/290029
https://register-of-charities.charitycommission.gov.uk/en/charity-search/?p_p_id=uk_gov_ccew_onereg_charitydetails_web_portlet_CharityDetailsPortlet&p_p_lifecycle=0&p_p_state=maximized&p_p_mode=view&_uk_gov_ccew_onereg_charitydetails_web_portlet_CharityDetailsPortlet_regId=290029
mailto:info@leanderseascouts.org.uk
www.leanderseascouts.org.uk
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Geography

• Kingston Upon Thames

• Richmond Upon Thames

• Surrey

Finances

Period end Income Expenditure Assets Employees

2025-03-31 £55,929 £28,271 - -

2024-03-31 £45,608 £39,727 - -

2023-03-31 £41,371 £33,245 - -

2022-03-31 £38,608 £56,778 - -

2021-03-31 £60,316 £14,702 - -

Trustees

Name Role Appointed

ANDREW DAVID JACKSON Chair 2020-09-21

Catherine Elaine Johnson 2020-09-21

Jo Connolly 2023-07-07

PAUL LOMAS-CLARKE

PENNY D'SOUZA 2012-02-15

Robin Thomas Burr 2017-07-10

Russell Constable 2020-09-21

Samantha Sing 2023-07-07

Timothy Pullen 2020-09-21

https://opencharities.uk/ew/290029
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Leander Sea Scout Group Trustee Report 

For the Year Ending 31 March 2025 

1. Governance and Strategic Development 

• The Trustee Board met regularly throughout the year and continued to oversee 
the governance and operational management of the Group. 

• A new Leander leadership structure was agreed and implemented, aligning with 
the revised roles defined by the Scouts’ national transformation programme. 
Sub-teams (e.g. Water Activities, Facilities) now lead operational delivery. 

• The new admissions policy, trialled successfully in early 2024, prioritises 
children of volunteers and is now fully in use, supporting volunteer recruitment 
and managing section transitions more eIectively. 

• Monthly Group Leadership Team meetings have been introduced, improving 
coordination and enabling early resolution of operational issues. 

2. Programme and Section Support 

• All youth sections remained active and well-attended, with summer water 
activity planning underway as of March 2025. 

• The number of Explorers remained stable, and a Switzerland trip planned for 
2025 is being supported through targeted fundraising. 

• Leaders noted an increase in challenging behaviour from some young people. 
EIective peer mentoring and breaks have helped, and additional leadership 
training is under discussion. 

• A new system allows leaders to identify staIing for each water session and 
enables young people and volunteers to gain permits, with training costs covered 
by the Group. 

3. Facilities, Boats and Safety 

• Long-standing facilities issues were progressed: 

o Boats are now certified until July 2028. 

o Leaks on one of the gigs and the gig pulleys remain under review. 

o LED lighting upgrades were completed. 

• The galley refurbishment project is under review, and the scope is being scaled 
back after a revised estimate.  



• Regular fire safety inspections are ongoing, and a monthly premises walk-round 
has been implemented. 

• Boat licences were renewed, and the COSHH cupboard is being brought into 
compliance with updated documentation. 

• A complete kayak review was undertaken, and all boats will be logged and 
inspected under Paddle UK guidelines. 

4. Risk Management and Compliance 

• The Group Risk Register is now a standing agenda item. It has been updated to 
reflect: 

o Water quality risks, (40% of river sample days not meeting bathing water 
standards, so additional risk mitigation is required for the safety of 
activities/young people.) 

o Riverbank erosion, which has caused trip / foot entrapment hazards. 
Trustees escalated this to the Council (temporary repairs since 
completed). 

o Following the Great Orme incident, all section leaders have been asked to 
review and update their Risk Assessments. 

• New incident and near-miss reporting processes are in place, with regular 
monthly reviews. 

5. Finances 

• The Group remains in a healthy financial position: 

o As of March 2025, total funds (including savings) exceeded £99,000. 

o Capitation (~£5,000) and equipment investments (e.g. £8,200 
replacement outboard motor) were accounted for. 

o The Gift Aid process is in place. 

• An Expenses Policy is under final review, with leadership teams asked to use 
consistent templates for claims and tracking. 

• An Anticipated Expenditure list is being maintained and updated through 
leadership meetings to support financial planning and prioritisation. 

6. External Relationships and Hirers 

• The Group continues to engage with external hirers such as a local Community 
Church, Pilates and Tai Chi groups. Issues with property storage and overstaying 
hours are being addressed. 



• Leander’s engagement with Royal Borough of Kingston’s Voice of the River 
initiative continues, supporting advocacy on river access and water quality. 

• A £2,500 Royal Navy grant and £250 donation were secured to help fund a new 
outboard motor. 

• The Group is in the process of reviewing and updating its key policies. This 
includes: 

o A full Privacy Policy review. 

o Standardising and linking all policies to UK Scouts templates where 
applicable. 

o Ensuring insurance and safety documentation (including COSHH) are 
maintained and accessible. 

 

Andrew Jackson 

Chair of Trustees 



Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group
Registered Charity number 290029

Income and Expenditure Account for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

31.3.25 31.3.25 31.3.25 31.3.24 31.3.24 31.3.24
Income £ £ £ £ £ £
Subs 18,135.00 18,528.76
Gift aid 3,036.21 1,900.68 Note 2
Donations and Grants 4,923.93 3,563.17
Use of HQ 12,641.83 13,052.29
Use of boats 675.00 489.84
Fund raising 2,099.16 1,029.17
Camp 6,225.00 3,870.00 Note 1
Great River Race 0.00 0.00
Uniform sales 722.95 1,655.32
Interest received 2,989.63 1,518.40
Donation for water testing 4,480.00 0.00

Total Income 55,928.71 45,607.63

Expenditure
Capitation 5,568.00 4,592.00

HQ Maintenance 5,510.64 7,673.74
Insurance 2,604.69 2,830.88
Services 2,237.75 1,531.77
Council tax/Envi Agency 1,250.89 1,120.82

11,603.97 13,157.21
Boats

Purchase/sale 0.00 300.00
Maintenance 832.99 5,562.86
Insurance 1,817.93 3,093.78 Note 3

2,650.92 8,956.64

Camp 3,023.81 2,473.83
GRR 1,247.52 1,589.76
Training 790.75 2,088.00
Activities/meetings 1,952.54 3,765.82
Uniform 454.63 2,325.91
Equipment 86.92 71.17
Administration & Misc. 149.24 707.00
Water testing 743.20 0.00

8,448.61 13,021.49
Total Expenditure 28,271.50 39,727.34

Surplus (deficit)  for the Year 27,657.21 5,880.29

Bank Accounts:
Community Account - Debit Card 567.54 438.53
Current Account 5758.91 4,220.34
Deposit Accounts 82,038.52 5,807.47 87,845.99 56,135.44 5,720.92 61,856.36

C&C Barclays C&C Barclays

Total at Banks 94,172.44 66,515.23
Note 1 Contributions to 2025 camp included
Note 2 Improved recovery  as more GA forms signed
Note 3 Only half year as balance paid next year
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Report of the Trustees – year ending 31st March 2024

Charity details 

Name Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group 

Website https://www.leanderseascouts.co.uk/

Reg. charity number 290029 

Scout Association no. 5969 

Address 92 Lower Ham Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT2 5BB 

Trustees (10) Robin Burr, Jo Connolly, Russell Constable, Penny D’Souza (Secretary), 

Andrew Jackson (Chair of Trustee Board), Cathy Johnson, Simon Leo, Paul 

Lomas-Clarke (Treasurer), Tim Pullen, Samantha Sing

Structure, governance and management 

The Group is governed and regulated by the current Policy, Organisation and Rules of the Scouts 

(National body) association). Trustees are elected to the Trustee Board at the Annual General 

Meeting of the Group Scout Council, according to Scout Association procedures. A new Constitution 

consistent with the national body Scout Association guidance was formally adopted. 

Objectives and activities 

Leander offers fun and challenging activities for about a hundred boys and girls from the age of six. 

Young people in Scouting get to try new activities, learn team building and leadership skills and 

discover their potential. Leander (Kingston) has a riverside headquarters with a large fleet of canoes, 

kayaks, dinghies and rowing ‘gigs’, allowing a full range of boating activities for children from all 

backgrounds.

Status summary 

The Group continues to be in demand and is at or near its capacity, given the facilities, equipment 

and staffing. The Group continues to offer exciting opportunities for young people and is on a sound 

financial footing. Recruitment of new parents to be leaders and volunteers continues to be a 

challenge.

Achievements and performance 

The Group continued to operate at a small financial surplus (income £46k, expenditure £40k) with 

the additional income from hirers and fundraising (approx. £14k) continuing to play an important 

part. Additional fundraising activities in the year included support to Kingston’s annual dragon boat 

event.

The Trustee Board was able to approve and commission several improvements to the building and 

facilities. These included: 

- repairs to the Home Counties gig rowing boats

- the purchase of two new kayaks

- the training of staff and young leaders

The annual Great River Race saw two of the Leander crews achieve ‘best in class’ results.

https://www.leanderseascouts.co.uk/


Governance

We successfully welcomed and enrolled two new parents as Trustees, both of whom are playing an 

active role in the Trustee Board meetings and the running of the Group.

The Group made a number of changes to the Governance processes, adopting a new Constitution in 

line with new Scouts guidance as well as starting the implementation of a new teams organisation. 

An updated Group Risk Register was created, and the Trustees adopted and implemented new rules 

around meeting quorums.

The Trustees provided support to a revised Admissions process which is now in operation. The goals 

of this process are to simplify the administration and to encourage a broader, more diverse 

membership in keeping with the local community it serves.

Financial and fundraising

One of the parent Trustees organised marshalling and set up activities for the annual Kingston 

Dragon Boat event; this raised significant funds for the Group and engaged several parents in 

supporting this important local community activity. Another of the Trustees raised money in the 

‘Movember’ campaign, kindly donating the proceeds to the Group.

The Treasurer carried out market research and moved some of the reserve funds to new saving 

accounts, thereby earning interest of £1.5k. 

The regular hiring out of the premises continued. Most of the hirers are regular users of the building, 

and the Group plays an important role in supporting these local community and youth activities.

Headquarters building and equipment maintenance 

We completed the painting of both stairwells and for the first time included high-visibility paint on 

the nosings, which was one of the items for completion on our Safety Audit.

The Board approved the funding of emergency roof repairs when one of the roof lights started to 

leak.

The water heater in the disabled toilets was replaced as the old unit was faulty.

One of the Trustees organised a parent ‘deep cleaning’ weekend at HQ, when the kitchen (galley) 

was given a thorough cleaning and tidying.

The regular (2 per month) safety visual ‘walk around’ inspections continued. 

The licensing of craft and certification of the powered safety boats was completed with the 

Environment Agency.

Risks and looking ahead

The Trustees will continue to perform their oversight role and support the important activities of 

succession planning and increasing parent involvement.

One of the significant and longer-term risks to Leander’s activities is the deterioration in the water 

quality of the River Thames. Leander’s involvement in a local Council initiative “The Voice of the 

River” will continue.

Andrew Jackson (Chair of Trustees)



Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group
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lncome and Expenditure Account for the Year Ended 31 March 2024

lncome
Subs
Gift aid
Donations and Grants
Use of HQ

Use of boats
Fund raising
Camp
Great River Race
Uniform sales
lnterest received

Total lncome

Expenditure
Capitation

HQ Maintenance
lnsurance
Services
Council tax/Environment AgencY

Boats
Purchase/sale
Maintenance
lnsurance

Camp
GRR

ining
Activities/meetings
Uniform
Equlpment
Administration & Misc

Total ExPenditure

Surplus (deficit) for the Year

Bank Accounts:
Community Account - Debit Card

Current Account
Deposit Accounts

3',1.3.24 31.3.24
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Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group

Independent Examinels Report on the accounts of the Trust for the year ending
31 March 2024.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner

The charity's trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The charity's
trustees consider that an audit is not required for this year under section 43(2) of the

Charities Act 1993 (t'- i993 Act) and that an independent examination is needed.

It is my responsibilrty to:
examine the accounts under section 43 of the 1993 Act,
to follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Chadty
Commission (under section 43(7)0) of the 1993 Ac| and

to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of independent examiner's statement

My examination was carried out in accordance with general directions given by the

Charity Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records

kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It
also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and

seeking explanations from the trustees conceming any such matters. The procedures

undertaken do not provide allthe evidence that would be required in an audit, and

consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a 'true and fair'
view and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below.

Independent examinerrs statement

ln connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention which gives

me reasonable cause to believe that in, any material respect, the requirements: to keep

accounting records in accordance with section 41 of the 1993 Act; and to prepare

accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with the accounting
requirements of the 1993 Act have not been met; or which, in my opinion, attention
should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be

reached.

Edward Warans r0.a, zdzyTanfield, Ho
Newdigate
RH5 5DU
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Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group 
Report of the Trustees – year ending 31st March 2023 
 
Charity details 
Name    Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group 
Reg. charity number  290029 
Scout Association  5969 
Address   92 Lower Ham Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT2 5BB 
 
Trustees  (8)   
Robin Burr, Russell Constable, Penny D’Souza (Secretary), Andrew Jackson (Chair of Trustee Board), 
Cathy Johnson, Simon Leo, Paul Lomas-Clarke (Treasurer) and Tim Pullen 
 
Structure, governance and management 
The Group is governed and regulated by the current Policy, Organisation and Rules (POR) of the 
Scouts (National body) association). Trustees are elected to the Executive Committee (renamed 
Trustee Board) at the Annual General Meeting of the Group Scout Council, according to Scout 
Association procedures. A new Constitution consistent with the Scout POR guidance was formally 
adopted.  
 
Objectives and activities 
Leander offers fun and challenging activities for about a hundred boys and girls from the age of six. 
Young people in Scouting get to try new activities, learn team building and leadership skills and 
discover their potential. Leander (Kingston) has a riverside headquarters with a large fleet of canoes, 
kayaks, dinghies and rowing ‘gigs’, allowing a full range of boating activities for children from all 
backgrounds. 
 
Achievements and performance 
The Group continues to be in demand and is at or near its capacity, given the facilities, equipment 
and staffing, particularly the number of trained/qualified leaders.  
 

Achievements and performance 
The Group has successfully returned to its pre-Covid activities across all Sections (Beavers, Cubs, 

Scouts and Explorers). 

Income from hirers was increased by 63% from the previous year, with subscriptions up 19% over the 

same period. Additional fundraising activities were also undertaken, and a parent volunteer re-

started additional fundraising by running tea/coffee and cake sale sessions.  

The Trustee Board was able to approve and commission several improvements to the building and 
facilities. These included: 

- external servicing and repairs to two of its safety boats;  
- repairs to two of the Home Counties gig rowing boats; 
- the purchase and commissioning of a new defibrillator unit. The costs of this were part-

funded by a special fundraising campaign. 
- the purchase of two new kayaks to cater for the increased use of boats by young people in 

the Cubs section;  
- upgrading to a new broadband wifi service for the building which replaced the previously 

intermittent service; 



- the installation of new loft insulation in the roof space of the main hall to increase the overall 
energy efficiency of the building; 

- the purchase of new buoyancy aids to replace older ones; 
- the replacement of the main heating thermostat controller unit; 
- repairs to the electric roller shutter door unit as water ingress had damaged the external lock 

mechanism/ciruitry. 
 

Use of facilities: The Group secured the continued use of the building by a range of local hirers which 

raised significant additional revenues. 

Safety: Trustees continued to oversee a regular fire/safety walk covering detailed reviews of the main 

risks and hazards associated with the building and its use. 

Public benefit statement 
The Trustees have had regard to the guidance issued by the Charity Commission on public benefit 
and consider that the objectives and activities of the Group are entirely consistent with these 
requirements. In addition to the training of young people, access and support has been provided to 
other groups using the facilities and to local Community events. The Trustees also consider that they 
have been able to successfully support the Group Scout Leader and Section Leaders in fundraising, 
grant applications, maintenance of buildings and equipment, and the management of funds. 
 
Financial Review Details of the finances are given in the Treasurer’s report.Reserves held in the bank 
account are to cover repairs, refurbishments and enhancement of the Headquarters and the fleet of 
boats. Income exceeded expenditure in the year ending March 2023 and there is no outstanding 
deficit.  
 
Funds held as trustees 
No funds are held as custodian trustees on behalf of others. 
 
Approval 
Approved by the trustees on 7th July 2023 and signed on their behalf by 
 
 
 
 
............................................ Andrew Jackson (Chair) 
 
 

 
............................................ Penny D’Souza (Secretary) 
 



Current Account 2022-2023
Date Description Chq no Bank Cr Bank Db Other accouBank Bal Transfers Capitation Subs refunUniform Activities/mActivities/ Activities/m Camp GRR Training Fundraising Boat insura Boat purch Boat mainteBoat licenceHQ maintenHQ insurancEelectricity Gas Water Badges Coun tax/enOffice supplEquipment Misc Telephone Trans fr DP Subs Gift aid Donation Use of HQ Use of boatsFund raisingUniform saleCamps GRR fees Phone refun???

EXPENDITURE
Beaver Cub Scout Income

21,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,274.50 0.00 407.10 94.83 -1,970.92 1,823.80 0.00 0.00 695.00 30.00 2,666.71 1,768.63 1,605.31 184.27 6,192.64 2,541.06 1,199.86 240.89 374.22 0.00 362.25 0.00 1,316.45 743.62 0.00 24,550.22 17,320.63 2,529.54 1,342.50 13,748.87 695.27 351.38 502.67 4,970.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,460.86
31-Mar-22 Bought Forward 7117.46

1-Apr-22 Council tax 0.00 50.25 7067.21 50.25
1-Apr-22 Subs 906.00 0.00 7973.21 906
4-Apr-22 Gas 0.00 135.17 7838.04 135.17
4-Apr-22 Electricity 0.00 57.00 7781.04 57.00
4-Apr-22 Whitewater 0.00 285.70 7495.34 285.70
4-Apr-22 Transfer 0.00 500.00 6995.34 500.00
4-Apr-22 Subs 159.00 0.00 7154.34 159

11-Apr-22 Bobos 0.00 195.00 6959.34 195.00
11-Apr-22 Subs 36.00 0.00 6995.34 36
11-Apr-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -10.00 7005.34 -10.00
11-Apr-22 Subs 54.00 0.00 7059.34 54
12-Apr-22 Subs 36.00 0.00 7095.34 36
12-Apr-22 Spring Camp 0.00 -30.00 7125.34 -30.00
14-Apr-22 Spring Camp 0.00 -30.00 7155.34 -30.00
14-Apr-22 HQ hire St vallis 150.00 0.00 7305.34 150
19-Apr-22 YMCA 0.00 480.00 6825.34 480.00
19-Apr-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -5.00 6830.34 -5.00
19-Apr-22 Pilates 247.50 0.00 7077.84 247.5
19-Apr-22 Karate 465.13 0.00 7542.97 465.13
20-Apr-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -5.00 7547.97 -5.00
20-Apr-22 Church 506.25 0.00 8054.22 506.25
21-Apr-22 Subs 60.00 0.00 8114.22 60
22-Apr-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -10.00 8124.22 -10.00
22-Apr-22 Guild 227.50 0.00 8351.72 227.5
25-Apr-22 Subs 15.00 0.00 8366.72 15
25-Apr-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -15.00 8381.72 -15.00
27-Apr-22 Transfer 0.00 500.00 7881.72 500.00
27-Apr-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -5.00 7886.72 -5.00
28-Apr-22 Water 0.00 13.45 7873.27 13.45
28-Apr-22 Gardening 0.00 787.82 7085.45 787.82
29-Apr-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -25.00 7110.45 -25.00
1-May-22 Council tax 0.00 52.00 7058.45 52.00
3-May-22 Gas 0.00 93.67 6964.78 93.67
3-May-22 Electricity 0.00 57.00 6907.78 57.00
3-May-22 Beaver activity 0.00 96.26 6811.52 96.26
3-May-22 George - boxes 0.00 56.50 6755.02 56.50
3-May-22 Subs 900.00 0.00 7655.02 900
3-May-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -30.00 7685.02 -30.00
3-May-22 Pilates 90.00 0.00 7775.02 90
3-May-22 Subs 219.00 0.00 7994.02 219
5-May-22 uniform 81.00 0.00 8075.02 81
6-May-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -30.00 8105.02 -30.00
9-May-22 Subs 36.00 0.00 8141.02 36
9-May-22 uniform 27.00 0.00 8168.02 27
9-May-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -90.00 8258.02 -90.00

10-May-22 Subs 147.00 0.00 8405.02 147
10-May-22 uniform 12.50 0.00 8417.52 12.5
11-May-22 One stop Scouting 0.00 90.75 8326.77 90.75
11-May-22 Bobos 0.00 156.00 8170.77 156.00
11-May-22 uniform 27.00 0.00 8197.77 27
11-May-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -60.00 8257.77 -60.00
11-May-22 Subs 15.00 0.00 8272.77 15
12-May-22 Transfer 0.00 1000.00 7272.77 1,000.00
13-May-22 Subs 18.00 0.00 7290.77 18
13-May-22 uniform 12.50 0.00 7303.27 12.5
13-May-22 Subs 18.00 0.00 7321.27 18
13-May-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -60.00 7381.27 -60.00
13-May-22 Subs 18.00 0.00 7399.27 18
16-May-22 Enironment Agency 0.00 46.07 7353.20 46.07
16-May-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -30.00 7383.20 -30.00
20-May-22 uniform 27.00 0.00 7410.20 27
20-May-22 Beaver activity 0.00 -30.00 7440.20 -30.00
23-May-22 Unity 0.00 2541.06 4899.14 2541.06
23-May-22 Hall hire 395.00 0.00 5294.14 395
24-May-22 Subs 15.00 0.00 5309.14 15
24-May-22Subs 3.00 0.00 5312.14 3
25-May-22Hall hire 150.00 0.00 5462.14 150
27-May-22uniform 5.00 0.00 5467.14 5
30-May-22Camp 440.00 0.00 5907.14 440
31-May-22Water 0.00 15.45 5891.69 15.45
1-Jun-22Council tax 0.00 52.00 5839.69 52.00
1-Jun-22Subs 911.00 0.00 6750.69 911
1-Jun-22Camp 220.00 0.00 6970.69 220
1-Jun-22Subs 174.00 0.00 7144.69 174
6-Jun-22Gas 0.00 28.83 7115.86 28.83
6-Jun-22Electricity 0.00 57.00 7058.86 57.00
6-Jun-22Subs 135.00 0.00 7193.86 135
6-Jun-22Ebay boat sale 0.00 -104.04 7297.90 -104.04
6-Jun-22Camp 880.00 0.00 8177.90 880
7-Jun-22River trip 0.00 1780.00 6397.90 1780
7-Jun-22Subs 54.00 0.00 6451.90 54
7-Jun-22Camp 880.00 0.00 7331.90 880
8-Jun-22Subs 18.00 0.00 7349.90 18
7-Jun-22Karate 463.00 0.00 7812.90 463
10-Jun-22Subs 18.00 0.00 7830.90 18
10-Jun-22Camp 220.00 0.00 8050.90 220
10-Jun-22Church 770.00 0.00 8820.90 770
10-Jun-22Subs 15.00 0.00 8835.90 15
13-Jun-22Subs 18.00 0.00 8853.90 18
13-Jun-22Boat sale 0.00 -97.36 8951.26 -97.36
13-Jun-22Pilates 112.50 0.00 9063.76 112.5
13-Jun-22Subs 33.00 0.00 9096.76 33
14-Jun-22Camp 220.00 0.00 9316.76 220
16-Jun-22Church 110.00 0.00 9426.76 110
16-Jun-22Camp 660.00 0.00 10086.76 660
20-Jun-22Transfer 0.00 5000.00 5086.76 5,000.00
20-Jun-22Camp 380.00 0.00 5466.76 380
23-Jun-22Camp 440.00 0.00 5906.76 440
23-Jun-221 110.00 0.00 6016.76 110
24-Jun-22W Newman 0.00 716.11 5300.65 716.11
24-Jun-22Subs 33.00 0.00 5333.65 33
27-Jun-22Boat trip Eventbrite 0.00 -761.46 6095.11 -761.46
27-Jun-22Boat trip Eventbrite 0.00 -108.78 6203.89 -108.78
28-Jun-22Castle 0.00 37.94 6165.95 37.94
28-Jun-22Walton Firs 0.00 235.74 5930.21 235.74
28-Jun-22W Newman 0.00 476.00 5454.21 476.00
29-Jun-22Church 110.00 0.00 5564.21 110
29-Jun-22Subs 6.00 0.00 5570.21 6
1-Jul-22Council tax 0.00 52.00 5518.21 52.00
1-Jul-22Subs 1065.00 0.00 6583.21 1065
4-Jul-22Gas 0.00 7.24 6575.97 7.24
4-Jul-22Electricity 0.00 57.00 6518.97 57.00
4-Jul-22Bobos 0.00 156.00 6362.97 156.00
4-Jul-22Costello 0.00 240.00 6122.97 240.00
4-Jul-22Subs 246.00 0.00 6368.97 246
6-Jul-22Electricity 0.00 39.00 6329.97 39.00
6-Jul-22Church 110.00 0.00 6439.97 110
7-Jul-22Camp 220.00 0.00 6659.97 220
7-Jul-22Subs 18.00 0.00 6677.97 18.00
7-Jul-22Boat sale 0.00 -72.08 6750.05 -72.08
8-Jul-22Uniform 10.00 0.00 6760.05 10
11-Jul-22Subs 18.00 0.00 # 6778.05 18
11-Jul-22Subs 18.00 0.00 6796.05 18
11-Jul-22 camp 130.00 0.00 6926.05 130
11-Jul-22Subs 30.00 0.00 6956.05 30
11-Jul-22Cub camp Paypay 240.38 -1712.97 8909.40 -1712.97 75.68 164.7
12-Jul-22Camp 60.00 0.00 8969.40 60
13-Jul-22Subs 36.00 0.00 9005.40 36
13-Jul-22Church 110.00 0.00 9115.40 110
15-Jul-22Enironment Agency 0.00 46.06 9069.34 46.06
15-Jul-22Camp 220.00 0.00 9289.34 220
18-Jul-22Bobos 0.00 195.00 9094.34 195.00
18-Jul-22Subs 45.00 0.00 9139.34 45
19-Jul-22Explorers 0.00 1000.00 8139.34 1000.00
19-Jul-22Pilates 600.00 0.00 8739.34 600
20-Jul-22Robin Burr 0.00 41.48 8697.86 41.48
20-Jul-22 church 110.00 0.00 8807.86 110
25-Jul-22Gas 0.00 12.65 8795.21 12.65
25-Jul-22Subs 15.00 0.00 8810.21 15
27-Jul-22 Jackson 0.00 28.25 8781.96 28.25
27-Jul-22CIT Camping 0.00 177.16 8604.80 177.16
27-Jul-22Keys 0.00 312.00 8292.80 312.00
27-Jul-22Church 110.00 0.00 8402.80 110



28-Jul-22Water 0.00 37.94 8364.86 37.94
1-Aug-22Council tax 0.00 52.00 8312.86 52.00
1-Aug-22Electricity 0.00 39.00 8273.86 39.00
1-Aug-22Whitewater 0.00 446.25 7827.61 446.25
1-Aug-22Subs 1002.00 0.00 8829.61 1002
2-Aug-22Electricity 0.00 57.00 8772.61 57.00
1-Aug-22Subs 105.00 0.00 8877.61 105
1-Aug-22Hall hire 400.00 0.00 9277.61 400
3-Aug-22Subs 51.00 0.00 9328.61 51
3-Aug-22Church 110.00 0.00 9438.61 110
8-Aug-22Subs 51.00 0.00 9489.61 51
9-Aug-22Bobos 0.00 39.00 9450.61 39.00
9-Aug-22Pilates 247.50 0.00 # 9698.11 247.5
10-Aug-22Subs 18.00 0.00 9716.11 18
10-Aug-22Church 110.00 0.00 9826.11 110
11-Aug-22Subs 30.00 0.00 9856.11 30
12-Aug-22Baker 0.00 2687.00 7169.11 2687.00
15-Aug-22 Ja ckson/Screwfix 0.00 71.90 7097.21 71.90
15-Aug-22Subs 36.00 0.00 7133.21 36
17-Aug-22Church 110.00 0.00 7243.21 110
18-Aug-22Subs 54.00 0.00 7297.21 54
18-Aug-22Subs 13.63 0.00 7310.84 13.63
24-Aug-22Subs 15.00 0.00 7325.84 15
24-Aug-22Church 110.00 0.00 7435.84 110
25-Aug-22Discovery 0.00 1500.00 5935.84 1500.00
30-Aug-22Water 0.00 37.94 5897.90 37.94
31-Aug-22Pilates 247.50 0.00 6145.40 247.5
31-Aug-22Church 110.00 0.00 6255.40 110
1-Sep-22Council tax 0.00 52.00 6203.40 52.00
1-Sep-22Electricity 0.00 39.00 6164.40 39.00
1-Sep-22Subs 807.00 0.00 6971.40 807
1-Sep-22Martial Art 675.00 0.00 7646.40 675
1-Sep-22Stripe 0.00 -1279.80 8926.20 -1279.80
1-Sep-22Subs 195.00 0.00 9121.20 195
2-Sep-22Electricity 0.00 79.00 9042.20 79.00
2-Sep-22Subs 138.00 0.00 9180.20 138
5-Sep-22Pilates 292.50 0.00 9472.70 292.5
5-Sep-22Karate 1012.56 0.00 10485.26 1012.56
7-Sep-22Subs 30.00 0.00 10515.26 30
7-Sep-22Hill JohnsonLeo 500.00 0.00 11015.26 500
7-Sep-22Church 110.00 0.00 11125.26 110
8-Sep-22Subs 18.00 0.00 # 11143.26 18
11-Sep-22Subs 105.00 0.00 11248.26 105
14-Sep-22Church 110.00 0.00 11358.26 110
20-Sep-22Subs 54.00 0.00 11412.26 54
20-Sep-22Beaver activity 0.00 -25.00 11437.26 -25.00
20-Sep-22Pilates 330.00 0.00 11767.26 330
21-Sep-22Beaver activity 0.00 -25.00 11792.26 -25.00
21-Sep-22Church 110.00 0.00 11902.26 110
25-Sep-22Beaver activity 0.00 -25.00 11927.26 -25.00
26-Sep-22Transfer 0.00 6000.00 5927.26 6,000.00
26-Sep-22Refund subs -126.00 0.00 5801.26 -126
26-Sep-22Subs 51.00 0.00 5852.26 51
27-Sep-22Small boat club 120.00 0.00 5972.26 120
28-Sep-22Water 0.00 37.94 5934.32 37.94
28-Sep-22Robin Burr 0.00 38.83 5895.49 38.83
28-Sep-22Refund subs -386.00 0.00 5509.49 -386
28-Sep-22Church 110.00 0.00 5619.49 110
30-Sep-22Subs 72.00 0.00 5691.49 72
3-Oct-22Council tax 0.00 0.00 5691.49
3-Oct-22Electricity 0.00 39.00 5652.49 39.00
3-Oct-22Electricity 0.00 79.00 5573.49 79.00
3-Oct-22Subs 857.00 0.00 6430.49 857
3-Oct-22Sailing Cub activity 0.00 -197.59 6628.08 -197.59
3-Oct-22Gift Aid 2529.54 0.00 9157.62 2529.54
3-Oct-22Subs 177.00 0.00 9334.62 177
5-Oct-22Church 110.00 0.00 9444.62 110
6-Oct-22Sailing Cub activity 0.00 -25.00 9469.62 -25.00
6-Oct-22Subs 90.00 0.00 9559.62 90
6-Oct-22Sailing Cub activity 0.00 -20.00 9579.62 -20.00
6-Oct-22Subs 54.00 0.00 9633.62 54
7-Oct-22Bobos 0.00 156.00 9477.62 156.00
7-Oct-22Plumb 2U 0.00 172.29 9305.33 172.29
7-Oct-22Subs 18.00 0.00 9323.33 18
7-Oct-22Uniform 4.03 0.00 9327.36 4.03
7-Oct-22Subs 105.00 0.00 # 9432.36 105
10-Oct-22Subs 36.00 0.00 9468.36 36
10-Oct-22Sailing Cub activity 0.00 -150.00 9618.36 -150.00
10-Oct-22Dick Riches 450.00 0.00 10068.36 450
10-Oct-22Subs 36.00 0.00 10104.36 36
12-Oct-22Church 110.00 0.00 10214.36 110
13-Oct-22Subs 36.00 0.00 10250.36 36
17-Oct-22Tenpin 0.00 173.80 10076.56 173.80
18-Oct-22Subs 54.00 0.00 10130.56 54
19-Oct-22Church 110.00 0.00 10240.56 110
21-Oct-22Sailing Cub activity 0.00 -25.00 10265.56 -25.00
24-Oct-22Transfer 0.00 500.00 9765.56 500.00
24-Oct-22Transfer 0.00 6000.00 3765.56 6,000.00
24-Oct-22Subs 15.00 0.00 3780.56 15
24-Oct-22Sailing Cub activity 0.00 -75.00 3855.56 -75.00
25-Oct-22Guild rowing 50.00 0.00 3905.56 50
26-Oct-22Church 110.00 0.00 4015.56 110
27-Oct-22 Johnson 0.00 52.39 3963.17 52.39
28-Oct-22Water 0.00 37.94 3925.23 37.94
28-Oct-22Guild rowing 60.00 0.00 3985.23 60
31-Oct-22Transfer 0.00 500.00 3485.23 500.00
31-Oct-22Bobos 0.00 156.00 3329.23 156.00
31-Oct-22Subs 20.00 0.00 3349.23 20
31-Oct-22Guild rowing 35.00 0.00 3384.23 35
1-Nov-22Council tax 0.00 52.00 3332.23 52.00
1-Nov-22Electricity 0.00 39.00 3293.23 39.00
1-Nov-22 Jackson Various 0.00 92.26 3200.97 15.90 76.36
1-Nov-22Subs 918.00 0.00 4118.97 918
1-Nov-22Stripe 47.90 0.00 4166.87 47.9
1-Nov-22Subs 234.00 0.00 4400.87 234
2-Nov-22Electricity 0.00 79.00 4321.87 79.00
2-Nov-22Subs 264.00 0.00 4585.87 264
2-Nov-22Church 110.00 0.00 4695.87 110
3-Nov-22Subs 171.00 0.00 4866.87 171.00
3-Nov-22Sumup 295.43 0.00 5162.30 267.41 28.02
4-Nov-22Argos 0.00 21.32 5140.98 21.32
4-Nov-22Primark 0.00 30.00 5110.98 30.00
4-Nov-22TP claim 0.00 1290.00 3820.98 410.00 30.00 850.00
7-Nov-22Subs 144.00 0.00 3964.98 144.00
9-Nov-22Church 110.00 0.00 # 4074.98 110
10-Nov-22Beaver activity 0.00 -14.00 4088.98 -14.00
10-Nov-22Subs 18.00 0.00 4106.98 18.00
11-Nov-22Beaver activity 0.00 -35.00 4141.98 -35.00
11-Nov-22Subs 18.00 0.00 4159.98 18.00
14-Nov-22Subs 18.00 0.00 4177.98 18.00
14-Nov-22Beaver activity 0.00 -14.00 4191.98 -14.00
14-Nov-22Subs 18.00 0.00 4209.98 18.00
15-Nov-22Beaver activity 0.00 -7.00 4216.98 -7.00
16-Nov-22Active Workwear 0.00 76.80 4140.18 76.80
16-Nov-22Beaver activity 0.00 105.84 4034.34 105.84
16-Nov-22Church 110.00 0.00 4144.34 110
18-Nov-22Subs 54.00 0.00 4198.34 54
18-Nov-22Beaver activity 0.00 -35.00 4233.34 -35.00
23-Nov-22Church 110.00 0.00 4343.34 110
24-Nov-22Subs 15.00 0.00 4358.34 15.00
28-Nov-22Water 0.00 37.94 4320.40 37.94
28-Nov-22DIY badges 0.00 32.39 4288.01 32.39
28-Nov-22Surrey CC 0.00 330.00 3958.01 330.00
28-Nov-22Discovery 0.00 500.00 3458.01 500.00
30-Nov-22Subs 36.00 0.00 3494.01 36.00
30-Nov-22Church 110.00 0.00 3604.01 110
1-Dec-22Electricity 0.00 39.00 3565.01 39.00
1-Dec-22United Reform 0.00 85.00 3480.01 85.00
1-Dec-22Subs 918.00 0.00 4398.01 918
1-Dec-22Wreath 0.00 -27.50 4425.51 -27.50
1-Dec-22Subs 234.00 0.00 4659.51 234
5-Dec-22Electricity 0.00 79.00 4580.51 79.00
5-Dec-22Transfer 0.00 500.00 4080.51 500.00
5-Dec-22R Burr 0.00 45.00 4035.51 45.00
5-Dec-22Docklands 0.00 240.00 3795.51 240.00
5-Dec-22Subs 108.00 0.00 3903.51 108
6-Dec-22Sumup 115.53 0.00 4019.04 24.59 62.92 28.02
7-Dec-22Subs 36.00 0.00 4055.04 36
7-Dec-22Church 110.00 0.00 4165.04 110



8-Dec-22Subs 18.00 0.00 # 4183.04 18
12-Dec-22Subs 36.00 0.00 4219.04 36
13-Dec-22MK Electrica 0.00 153.00 4066.04 153.00
13-Dec-22Bobos 0.00 195.00 3871.04 195.00
13-Dec-22Subs 36.00 0.00 3907.04 36
14-Dec-22Church 110.00 0.00 4017.04 110
15-Dec-22Envionment 0.00 46.07 3970.97 46.07
19-Dec-22Subs 54.00 0.00 4024.97 54
21-Dec-22Church 110.00 0.00 4134.97 110
28-Dec-22Water 0.00 29.42 4105.55 29.42
28-Dec-22Church 110.00 0.00 4215.55 110
3-Jan-23Electricity 0.00 39.00 4176.55 39.00
3-Jan-23Electricity 0.00 79.00 4097.55 79.00
3-Jan-23Bobos 0.00 156.00 3941.55 156.00
3-Jan-23Subs 1207.00 0.00 5148.55 1207
4-Jan-23Church 110.00 0.00 5258.55 110
3-Jan-23Subs 19.00 0.00 5277.55 19
5-Jan-23Subs 144.00 0.00 # 5421.55 144
10-Jan-23Subs 18.00 0.00 5439.55 18
11-Jan-23Church 110.00 0.00 5549.55 110
11-Jan-23Subs 18.00 0.00 5567.55 18
12-Jan-23Rotary Club 500.00 0.00 6067.55 500
13-Jan-23Subs 36.00 0.00 6103.55 36
18-Jan-23RYA !st Aid 0.00 45.00 6058.55 45.00
18-Jan-23Subs 54.00 0.00 6112.55 54
18-Jan-23Church 110.00 0.00 6222.55 110
19-Jan-23Pilates 003 342.50 0.00 6565.05 342.5
23-Jan-23Pilates 004 135.00 0.00 6700.05 135
23-Jan-23Martial Art 007 478.75 0.00 7178.80 478.75
23-Jan-23Karate 501.90 0.00 7680.70 501.9
25-Jan-23Church 110.00 0.00 7790.70 110
26-Jan-23Electricity 0.00 -25.81 7816.51 -25.81
30-Jan-23Water 0.00 29.42 7787.09 29.42
30-Jan-23Lewis Marine 0.00 712.91 7074.18 712.91
1-Feb-23Electricity 0.00 39.00 7035.18 39.00
1-Feb-23Subs 936.00 0.00 7971.18 936
1-Feb-23Church 110.00 0.00 8081.18 110
1-Feb-23Subs 126.00 0.00 8207.18 126
2-Feb-23Electricity 0.00 79.00 8128.18 79.00
2-Feb-23Polyapes 0.00 60.00 8068.18 60
6-Feb-23Subs 108.00 0.00 8176.18 108
6-Feb-23CJ various 0.00 89.60 8086.58 89.60
6-Feb-23Subs 72.00 0.00 8158.58 72
6-Feb-23Sumup Correction 0.00 -6.88 8165.46 -6.88
6-Feb-23Subs 38.00 0.00 8203.46 38
7-Feb-23Transfer 0.00 1000.00 7203.46 1,000.00
7-Feb-23Capitation 0.00 4233.00 2970.46 4233.00
8-Feb-23Subs 54.00 0.00 3024.46 54
8-Feb-23Church 110.00 0.00 3134.46 110
10-Feb-23Subs 90.00 0.00 3224.46 90
13-Feb-23Capitation 0.00 41.50 3182.96 41.50
13-Feb-23Subs 18.00 0.00 3200.96 18
13-Feb-23Spring Camp 0.00 -30.00 3230.96 -30.00
13-Feb-23Subs 36.00 0.00 3266.96 36
14-Feb-23Spring Camp 0.00 -30.00 3296.96 -30.00
14-Feb-23Easy fundraising 21.05 0.00 3318.01 21.05
15-Feb-23Bobos 0.00 78.00 3240.01 78.00
15-Feb-23Karate 506.28 0.00 3746.29 506.28
15-Feb-23Church 110.00 0.00 3856.29 110
20-Feb-23Subs 54.00 0.00 3910.29 54
20-Feb-23Spring Camp 0.00 -60.00 3970.29 -60.00
21-Feb-23Turks deposit 0.00 -300.00 4270.29 -300.00
22-Feb-23Spring Camp 0.00 -30.00 4300.29 -30.00
22-Feb-23Church 110.00 0.00 4410.29 110
28-Feb-23Bobos 0.00 156.00 4254.29 156.00
1-Mar-23Electricity 0.00 39.00 4215.29 39.00
1-Mar-23Subs 918.00 0.00 5133.29 918
1-Mar-23Church 110.00 0.00 5243.29 110
1-Mar-23Subs 126.00 0.00 5369.29 126
2-Mar-23Water 0.00 29.42 5339.87 29.42
2-Mar-23Electricity 0.00 79.00 5260.87 79.00
7-Mar-23Subs 236.00 0.00 5496.87 236
7-Mar-23Polyapes 0.00 -90.00 5586.87 -90.00
8-Mar-23Subs 36.00 0.00 5622.87 36
8-Mar-23Church 110.00 0.00 5732.87 110
9-Mar-23Polyapes 0.00 -45.00 5777.87 -45.00
10-Mar-23Polyapes 0.00 -45.00 5822.87 -45.00
10-Mar-23Subs 18.00 0.00 5840.87 18
13-Mar-23Subs 54.00 0.00 5894.87 54
14-Mar-23Defib 0.00 528.00 5366.87 528.00
15-Mar-23Envionment 0.00 46.07 5320.80 46.07
15-Mar-23Church 110.00 0.00 5430.80 110
16-Mar-23Uniform 28.00 0.00 5458.80 28
18-Mar-23Lindon Lewis 0.00 853.57 4605.23 853.57
20-Mar-23Subs 54.00 0.00 4659.23 54
20-Mar-23Polyapes 0.00 -45.00 4704.23 -45.00
22-Mar-23Church 110.00 0.00 4814.23 110
24-Mar-23Spring Camp 0.00 -120.00 4934.23 -120.00
28-Mar-23Water 0.00 29.42 4904.81 29.42
26-Mar-23RN donation 115.00 0.00 5019.81 115
29-Mar-23Polyapes 0.00 -55.00 5074.81 -55.00
29-Mar-23Church 110.00 0.00 5184.81 110
31-Mar-23Unity 0.00 2666.71 2518.10 2666.71
31-Mar-23Polyapes 0.00 -10.00 2528.10 -10.00

###

100.00
-7,500.00

-500.00
-5.00

-7,900.00 -5.00



Debit card Account 2022-2023

Date Description Bank Cr Bank Db Other accoBank Bal

Bought Forward 100.60

1-Apr-22 OSM 0.00 24.00 76.60 76.60

4-Apr-22 Ebay 0.00 33.90 42.70 42.70

4-Apr-22 Transfer 0.00 -500.00 542.70 542.70

12-Apr-22 Docklands 0.00 30.00 512.70 512.70

19-Apr-22 Microsoft 0.00 0.25 512.45 512.45

21-Apr-22 Ham Cross 0.00 9.49 502.96 502.96

22-Apr-22 ASDA 0.00 89.30 413.66 413.66

25-Apr-22 Tesco 0.00 4.50 409.16 409.16

25-Apr-22 Sainsbury 0.00 24.30 384.86 384.86

26-Apr-22 Leisure Outlet 0.00 174.95 209.91 209.91

26-Apr-22 Scout Assoc 0.00 120.00 89.91 89.91

27-Apr-22 Transfer 0.00 -500.00 589.91 589.91

29-Apr-22 Telephone 0.00 10.00 579.91 579.91

29-Apr-22 National Small bore 0.00 15.00 564.91 564.91

29-Apr-22 Funky Liesure 0.00 36.98 527.93 527.93

6-May-22 Screwfix 0.00 15.75 512.18 512.18

9-May-22 Butchersco 0.00 25.00 487.18 487.18

12-May-22 ASDA 0.00 12.00 475.18 475.18

12-May-22 Transfer 0.00 -1000.00 1475.18 1475.18

18-May-22 Scoutshop 0.00 61.00 1414.18 1414.18

20-May-22 Microsoft 0.00 0.26 1413.92 1413.92

16-May-22 Environment Agency 0.00 535.08 878.84 878.84

23-May-22 Amazon 0.00 15.36 863.48 863.48

23-May-22 Petrol 0.00 37.08 826.40 826.40

25-May-22 Petrol 0.00 9.30 817.10 817.10

30-May-22 Telephone 0.00 10.00 807.10 807.10

13-Jun-22 Go Outdoor 0.00 17.00 790.10 790.10

13-Jun-22 \sportdirec 0.00 19.99 770.11 770.11

20-Jun-22 Microsoft 0.00 0.28 769.83 769.83

20-Jun-22 Tam leisure 0.00 150.00 619.83 619.83

20-Jun-22 Transfer 0.00 -5000.00 5619.83 5619.83

22-Jun-22 Parkhurst 0.00 94.69 5525.14 5525.14

22-Jun-22 Parkhurst 0.00 779.69 4745.45 4745.45

23-Jun-22 Rose Cottage 0.00 11.34 4734.11 4734.11



28-Jun-22 Amazon 0.00 5.99 4728.12 4728.12

29-Jun-22 Telephone 0.00 10.00 4718.12 4718.12

1-Jul-22 National Trust 0.00 53.35 4664.77 4664.77

4-Jul-22 Scout Insurance 0.00 125.66 4539.11 4539.11

4-Jul-22 Justpark 0.00 4.00 4535.11 4535.11

4-Jul-22 Swanage railway 0.00 108.00 4427.11 4427.11

4-Jul-22 Shell 0.00 109.51 4317.60 4317.60

4-Jul-22 The fish place 0.00 112.70 4204.90 4204.90

4-Jul-22 Butchers Coppice 0.00 118.00 4086.90 4086.90

4-Jul-22 ASDA 0.00 193.71 3893.19 3893.19

4-Jul-22 SwanageTown 0.00 1.20 3891.99 3891.99

4-Jul-22 Swanage Town 0.00 1.80 3890.19 3890.19

4-Jul-22 Shell Kingston 0.00 11.27 3878.92 3878.92

4-Jul-22 Coop 0.00 12.30 3866.62 3866.62

4-Jul-22 Tesco 0.00 13.85 3852.77 3852.77

4-Jul-22 Sainsbury 0.00 18.25 3834.52 3834.52

4-Jul-22 ASDA 0.00 -11.86 3846.38 3846.38

6-Jul-22 Purley Outdoor 0.00 169.95 3676.43 3676.43

7-Jul-22 Poundland 0.00 8.00 3668.43 3668.43

7-Jul-22 Homebargins 0.00 25.10 3643.33 3643.33

14-Jul-22 Amazon 0.00 7.82 3635.51 3635.51

14-Jul-22 Amazon 0.00 85.10 3550.41 3550.41

14-Jul-22 Wilko 0.00 4.50 3545.91 3545.91

26-Jul-22 Microsoft 0.00 0.26 3545.65 3545.65

25-Jul-22 Sainsbury 0.00 6.60 3539.05 3539.05

25-Jul-22 Tesco 0.00 9.90 3529.15 3529.15

25-Jul-22 H Mart 0.00 13.63 3515.52 3515.52

28-Jul-22 Sainsbury 0.00 22.39 3493.13 3493.13

28-Jul-22 Aldi 0.00 54.87 3438.26 3438.26

29-Jul-22 Giffgaff 0.00 10.00 3428.26 3428.26

29-Jul-22 Tesco 0.00 5.20 3423.06 3423.06

1-Aug-22 The Scout Association 0.00 1229.92 2193.14 2193.14

1-Aug-22 Coop 0.00 9.00 2184.14 2184.14

1-Aug-22 The Cow 0.00 54.00 2130.14 2130.14

1-Aug-22 Parkhurst 0.00 -700.00 2830.14 2830.14

3-Aug-22 Amazon 0.00 19.98 2810.16 2810.16

3-Aug-22 Amazon 0.00 27.00 2783.16 2783.16

8-Aug-22 Bargins Galore 0.00 9.00 2774.16 2774.16

10-Aug-22 Toolstation 0.00 22.98 2751.18 2751.18

11-Aug-22 Chris Stone 0.00 13.63 2737.55 2737.55



15-Aug-22 Camp food 0.00 108.10 2629.45 2629.45

15-Aug-22 Camp food 0.00 132.40 2497.05 2497.05

15-Aug-22 Camp food 0.00 257.28 2239.77 2239.77

15-Aug-22 Camp food 0.00 259.27 1980.50 1980.50

15-Aug-22 Camp food 0.00 309.30 1671.20 1671.20

19-Aug-22 Microsoft 0.00 0.28 1670.92 1670.92

30-Aug-22 Telephone 0.00 10.00 1660.92 1660.92

5-Sep-22 Scoutshop 0.00 87.44 1573.48 1573.48

5-Sep-22 The Boat Shop 0.00 91.02 1482.46 1482.46

12-Sep-22 Wilko 0.00 10.00 1472.46 1472.46

20-Sep-22 Microsoft 0.00 0.29 1472.17 1472.17

20-Sep-22 Active Workwear 0.00 749.85 722.32 722.32

29-Sep-22 Telephone 0.00 10.00 712.32 712.32

3-Oct-22 Event licence 0.00 21.00 691.32 691.32

5-Oct-22 ASAD 0.00 1.26 690.06 690.06

5-Oct-22 Sainsbury 0.00 2.40 687.66 687.66

5-Oct-22 ASDA 0.00 7.51 680.15 680.15

7-Oct-22 Sainsbury 0.00 22.32 657.83 657.83

10-Oct-22 ASDA 0.00 1.00 656.83 656.83

10-Oct-22 ASDA 0.00 22.00 634.83 634.83

10-Oct-22 Sumup 0.00 34.80 600.03 600.03

11-Oct-22 Plusnet 0.00 23.99 576.04 576.04

12-Oct-22 Malden Centre 0.00 48.00 528.04 528.04

12-Oct-22 Twickenham Ale 0.00 78.00 450.04 450.04

17-Oct-22 Sainsbury 0.00 38.48 411.56 411.56

17-Oct-22 Shell 0.00 5.65 405.91 405.91

17-Oct-22 Sainsbury 0.00 10.60 395.31 395.31

17-Oct-22 Ham Cross 0.00 23.97 371.34 371.34

18-Oct-22 Amazon 0.00 47.85 323.49 323.49

19-Oct-22 Microsoft 0.00 0.29 323.20 323.20

20-Oct-22 The Guide Assoc 0.00 136.70 186.50 186.50

21-Oct-22 B&Q 0.00 22.00 164.50 164.50

24-Oct-22 Transfer 0.00 -500.00 664.50 664.50

26-Oct-22 White Spider 0.00 320.00 344.50 344.50

27-Oct-22 Ebay 0.00 8.80 335.70 335.70

28-Oct-22 Shell 0.00 27.90 307.80 307.80

31-Oct-22 Duffin 0.00 57.55 250.25 250.25

31-Oct-22 Transfer 0.00 -500.00 750.25 750.25

1-Nov-22 Brit Legion 0.00 27.50 722.75 722.75

4-Nov-22 Herts Scouts 0.00 306.25 416.50 416.50



9-Nov-22 Ebay 0.00 3.48 413.02 413.02

9-Nov-22 Ebay 0.00 6.70 406.32 406.32

9-Nov-22 Ebay 0.00 19.99 386.33 386.33

14-Nov-22 Ebay 0.00 7.75 378.58 378.58

14-Nov-22 Ebay 0.00 13.20 365.38 365.38

16-Nov-22 Sainsbury 0.00 39.16 326.22 326.22

21-Nov-22 Plusnet 0.00 23.68 302.54 302.54

21-Nov-22 Microsoft 0.00 2.89 299.65 299.65

30-Nov-22 Sainsbury 0.00 8.58 291.07 291.07

5-Dec-22 Transfer 0.00 -500.00 791.07 791.07

15-Dec-22 Sainsbury 0.00 30.30 760.77 760.77

19-Dec-22 Telephone 0.00 23.99 736.78 736.78

21-Dec-22 Elsa Brown 0.00 40.50 696.28 696.28

13-Jan-23 Ebay 0.00 3.99 692.29 692.29

16-Jan-23 Poundland 0.00 4.00 688.29 688.29

19-Jan-23 Telephone 0.00 23.99 664.30 664.30

19-Jan-23 Scoutshop 0.00 90.85 573.45 573.45

19-Jan-23 Sainsbury 0.00 16.41 557.04 557.04

20-Jan-23 Scout Assoc 0.00 49.50 507.54 507.54

23-Jan-23 Ebay 0.00 2.75 504.79 504.79

23-Jan-23 Scoutshop 0.00 35.10 469.69 469.69

30-Jan-23 Ebay 0.00 43.15 426.54 426.54

6-Feb-23 ASDA 0.00 12.00 414.54 414.54

7-Feb-23 Transfer 0.00 -1000.00 1414.54 1414.54

16-Feb-23 Amazon 0.00 20.09 1394.45 1394.45

20-Feb-23 Telephone 0.00 23.99 1370.46 1370.46

20-Feb-23 Environment Agency 0.00 556.23 814.23 814.23

20-Feb-23 Aldi 0.00 4.12 810.11 810.11

20-Feb-23 ASAD 0.00 9.00 801.11 801.11

20-Feb-23 Amazon 0.00 -7.49 808.60 808.60

20-Feb-23 Amazon 0.00 -12.60 821.20 821.20

23-Feb-23 Sainsbury 0.00 5.67 815.53 815.53

8-Mar-23 Tesco 0.00 3.30 812.23 812.23

15-Mar-23 D Riches 0.00 25.00 787.23 787.23

20-Mar-23 Telephone 0.00 23.99 763.24 763.24

23-Mar-23 Sainsbury 0.00 22.69 740.55 740.55

29-Mar-23 Shell 0.00 27.79 712.76 712.76

30-Mar-23 Sainsbury 0.00 15.00 697.76 697.76



Transfers CapitatioSubs ref Uniform Activitie Activities/

EXPENDITURE

Beaver Cub

-9,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,084.49 0.00 1,163.61

-500.00

-500.00

25.00

-1,000.00

61.00

37.08

9.30

-5,000.00



53.35

125.66

4.00

108.00

109.51

112.70

118.00

193.71

1.20

1.80

12.30

13.85

18.25

-11.86

4.50



87.44

749.85

1.26

2.40

7.51

48.00

47.85

136.70

-500.00

-500.00



3.48

6.70

19.99

-500.00

30.30

16.41

49.50

-1,000.00

5.67

22.69

15.00



Activities/ Camp GRR Training FundraisiBoat insuBoat pur Boat maiBoat lice

Scout

823.67 3,178.80 0.00 30.00 177.70 0.00 0.00 174.28 556.23

33.90

30.00

9.49

89.30

4.50

24.30

120.00

15.00

15.36

17.00

19.99

150.00

94.69

779.69

11.34



11.27

8.00

6.60

9.90

13.63

22.39

54.87

5.2

1229.92

9.00

54.00

-700.00

19.98

9.00



108.10

132.40

257.28

259.27

309.30

91.02

21.00

22.32

1.00

22.00

78.00

38.48

5.65

10.60

23.97

320.00

27.90

306.25



7.75

39.16

8.58

3.99

4.00

2.75

43.15

12.00

556.23

4.12

3.30

25.00

27.79



HQ maintHQ insurEelectriciGas Water Badges Coun taxOffice suEquipmen

69.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.95 535.08 0.25 605.68

0.25

174.95

36.98

15.75

12.00

535.08



169.95

25.10

7.82

85.10

27.00

22.98



10.00

34.80

22.00

8.80



13.20

90.85

35.10

20.09

9.00

-7.49

-12.60



Misc Telephone Trans fr Subs Gift aid DonationUse of HUse of bo

Income

173.72 203.63 8,902.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24.00

10

0.26

10

0.28



5.99

10

0.26

10

13.63



0.28

10

0.29

10

23.99

0.29

57.55

27.50



23.68

2.89

23.99

40.50

23.99

23.99

23.99



Fund raisUniform sCamps GRR feesPhone re???

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group
Registered Charity number 290029

Income and Expenditure Account for the Year Ended 31 March 2023

31.3.23 31.3.23 31.3.22 31.3.22
Income £ £ £ £
Subs 17,321 14,551
Gift aid 2,530 2,558
Donations and Grants 1,343 8,668
Use of HQ 13,749 8,290
Use of boats 695 420
Fund raising, net 144 6
Camp 4,970 3,350
Uniform sales 503 758
Interest received 118 7

Total Income 41,371 38,608

Expenditure
Capitation 4,275 3,465

HQ Maintenance 6,262 36,593
Insurance 2,541 2,687
Services 2,019 1,461
Council tax/Environment Agency 1,638 1,125

12,460 41,866
Boats

Purchase/sale 1,769 523
Maintenance 1,780 734
Insurance 2,667 2,362

6,215 3,619

Camp 3,179 2,586
Training 725 435
Activities/meetings 1,935 2,450
Uniform 1,618 1,480
Equipment 1,922 501
Administration & Misc. 918 375

10,296 7,827
Total Expenditure 33,245 56,778

Surplus (deficit)  for the Year 8,126 (18,170)

Bank Accounts:
Community Account - Debit Card 698 101
Current Account 2,528 7,117
Deposit Account 57,409 45,291

Total at Bank 60,635 52,509



Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group 

Independent Examiner's Report on the accounts of the Trust for the year ending
 31 March 2023.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner 

The charity's trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The charity's 
trustees consider that an audit is not required for this year under section 43(2) of the 
Charities Act 1993 (t'- i993 Act) and that an independent examination is needed. 

It is my responsibility to: 
examine the accounts under section 43 of the 1993 Act, 
to follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity 
Commission (under section 43(7)(b) of the 1993 Act, and 
to state whether particular matters have come to my attention. 

Basis of independent examiner's statement 

My examination was carried out in accordance with general directions given by the 
Charity Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records 
kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It 
also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and 
seeking explanations from the trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures 
undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit, and 
consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a 'true and fair' 
view and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below. 

Independent examiner's statement 

In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention  which gives 
me reasonable cause to believe that in, any material respect, the requirements: to keep 
accounting records in accordance with section 41 of the 1993 Act; and to prepare 
accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with the accounting 
requirements of the 1993 Act have not been met; or which, in my opinion, attention 
should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be 
reached. 

Edward Warans FCA
Tanfield, Hogspudding Lane
Newdigate
RH5 5DU
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Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group 
Report of the Trustees – year ending 31st March 2022 
 
Charity details 
Name    Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group 
Reg. charity number  290029 
Scout Association  5969 
Address   92 Lower Ham Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT2 5BB 
 
Trustees  (9)   
Robin Burr   
Russell Constable  
Penny D’Souza (Secretary) 
Andrew Jackson (Chair of Executive Committee) 
Cathy Johnson  
Simon Leo 
Paul Lomas-Clarke (Treasurer) 
Tim Pullen 
Dick Riches 
 
Structure, governance and management 
The Group is governed and regulated by the current Policy, Organisation and Rules of the 
Scout Association. Trustees are elected to the Executive Committee at the Annual General 
Meeting of the Group Scout Council, according to Scout Association procedures. 
 
Objectives and activities 
Leander offers fun and challenging activities for over a hundred boys and girls from the age 
of six. Young people in Scouting get to try new activities, learn team building and leadership 
skills and discover their potential. Leander (Kingston) has a riverside headquarters with a 
large fleet of canoes, kayaks, dinghies and gigs, allowing a full range of boating activities for 
children from all backgrounds. 
 
Achievements and performance 
The Group continues to be in demand and is at full capacity, given the facilities, equipment 
and number of leaders.  
 
Additional points 
 
• Despite the impact of COVID19 on many other Scout groups, Leander maintained its 
activities for young people and returned to meeting in person. The guidelines from UK 
Government, Scout Association and National Youth Association were followed. 
 
• Income from usual sources (hirers, subscriptions, summer camp fees, and the Great River 
Race) was lower than in previous years.  Offsetting this reduction was additional income 
from a local government grant. 
 



• The Committee has worked with the regular hirers of the building so that activities were 
able to resume.  
 
• The Executive Committee was able to approve several improvements to the building and 
facilities. These included : 

- a replacement gas heating boiler 
- additional insulation added to the loft space on the main (upper) deck 
- a new electric roller shutter door  
- new emergency fire safety lighting  
- two replacement external (balcony) doors 
- continued improvements to the outdoor space at the Albany Mews entrance 

 
• The Group continued to make improvements to its fleet of boats – for example, significant 
repairs were undertaken on one of the Home Counties rowing gigs; several kayaks were 
replaced with more modern designs. 
 
• An independent Fire Safety Inspection was commissioned and revised procedures were 
implemented. The regular walk round safety reviews are now carried out every two weeks 
and there is an enhanced process for hirers.  
 
 
Public benefit statement 
The Trustees have had regard to the guidance issued by the Charity Commission on public 
benefit and consider that the objectives and activities of the Group are entirely consistent 
with these requirements. In addition to the training of young people, access and support has 
been provided to other groups using the facilities and to local Community events. The 
Trustees also consider that they have been able to successfully support the Group Scout 
Leader and Section Leaders in fundraising, grant applications, maintenance of buildings and 
equipment, and the management of funds. 
 
Financial Review Details of the finances are given in the Treasurer’s report. 
Reserves held in the bank account are to cover repairs, refurbishments and enhancement of 
the Headquarters and the fleet of boats. There is no outstanding deficit.  
 
Funds held as trustees 
No funds are held as custodian trustees on behalf of others. 
 
Approval 
Approved by the trustees on 19th October 2022 and signed on their behalf by 
 
 
 

............................................ Andrew Jackson (Chair) 
 
 
 

............................................ Penny D’Souza (Secretary) 



Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group
Registered Charity number 290029

Income and Expenditure Account for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

31.3.22 31.3.22 31.3.22 31.3.21

Income £ £ £ £

Subs 14,551 16,584

Gift aid 2,558 3,133

Grants and Donations 8,668 39,547

Use of HQ 8,290 995

Use of boats 420 0

Fund raising 6 43

Camp 3,350 0

Great River Race 0 0

Uniform sales 758 0

Interest received 7 15

Total Income 38,608

Expenditure

Capitation 3,465

HQ Maintenance 36,593 4,981

Insurance 2,687 2,607

Services 1,461 1,353

Council tax/Enviro Agency 1,125 659

41,866

Boats

Purchase/sale 523 (1,340)

Maintenance 734 343

Insurance 2,362 2,079

3,619

Camp 2,586 0

GRR 0 105

Training 435 0

Activities/meetings 2,450 926

Uniform 1,480 263

Equipment 501 204

Administration & Misc. 375 147

7,827

Total Expenditure 56,778

(Deficit)/Surplus  for the Year (18,170)

Bank Accounts:

Community Account - Debit Card 101

Current Account 7,117

Deposit Account 45,291

Total at Bank 52,509
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Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group
Report of the Trustees – year ending 31st March 
2021

Charity details
Name Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group
Reg. charity number 290029
Scout Association 5969
Address 92 Lower Ham Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT2 5BB

Trustees  (9)
Robin Burr (Group Scout Leader)
Russell Constable 
Penny D’Souza (Secretary)
Andrew Jackson (Chair of Executive Committee)
Cathy Johnson 
Simon Leo
Paul Lomas-Clarke (Treasurer)
Tim Pullen
Dick Riches

Structure, governance and management
The Group is governed and regulated by the current Policy, Organisation 
and Rules of the Scout Association. Trustees are elected to the Executive 
Committee at the Annual General Meeting of the Group Scout Council, 
according to Scout Association procedures.

Objectives and activities
Leander offers fun and challenging activities for over a hundred boys and 
girls from the age of six. Young people in Scouting get to try new 
activities, learn team building and leadership skills and discover their 
potential. Leander (Kingston) has a riverside headquarters with a large 
fleet of canoes, kayaks, dinghies and gigs, allowing a full range of boating 
activities for children from all backgrounds.

Achievements and performance
The Group Scout Leader’s report covers the activities and achievements of
Section members. The Group continues to be in demand and is at full 
capacity, given the facilities, equipment and number of leaders. 

Additional points:
• Despite the impact of COVID-19, the Group Executive Committee met 
formally six times during the year, combining online and in-person 
meetings. The pandemic had a significant impact on the group’s activities 
with many of the face-to-face activities and meetings suspended. We 
continued to follow UK Government, Scout Association and National Youth 
Association guidelines and keeping in touch by online meetings and 
activities.



• A AAA A A AAA AAAAA, A AAA A AAA AAA  AAAAAA AAAA AAA AAA AA AA AA AA A AA 
,  .               successor AndrewJackson The Committee would like to say a huge thank you to Nigel for his
         .  outstanding and diligent work with Leander for over two decades

•     ( , ,   , Income fromusual sources hirers subscriptions summer campfees
    )              and the Great River Race was lower than in previous years as a result of cancelled events and

. activities The Committee approved a optional reduction in the 
subscriptions fee, as well as a hardship scheme for parents who had lost 
their jobs as a result of the pandemic. 
•      Offsetting this reduction were additional i ncome from a local 
government grant and a donation from a former Scout.
• The Committee members supported the Group Scout Leader and Section
Leaders with the risk assessment processes relating to COVID-19 for both 
youth and hirer activities.
•                 The Committee worked with the regular hirers of the building so that activities were able to

   .     (  continue where restrictions allowed The local authority Royal
    )       Borough of Kingston upon Thames confirmed the hiring of the hall for

    (  ).its London Mayoral Elections May 2021
•              A specialist report was commissioned to advice on a suitable replacement for the heating 
system. 
•            -     The outdoor space at the Albany Mews entrance has been improved tree stumps and building

                debris were removed and the area was made available for use by the younger sections for
,     . firelighting barbecues and other outdoor activities

• Social events were postponed because of social distancing restrictions; 
there are plans to restart these later in the year.
•        .  “ ”,  -     The fleet of boats has been well maintained The Ebbage a muchloved but ageing larger

      .powered craft was retired fromthe fleet
• The regular safety reports revealed no significant problems. Additional 
straps to support the two rowing gigs have been installed. PAC testing was
completed for electrical equipment. Additional lighting was provided on 
the boat deck. Additional storage lockers have been installed for hirers to 
store their equipment.

Public benefit statement
The Trustees have had regard to the guidance issued by the Charity 
Commission on public benefit and consider that the objectives and 
activities of the Group are entirely consistent with these requirements. In 
addition to the training of young people, access and support has been 
provided to other groups using the facilities and to local Community 
events. The Trustees also consider that they have been able to 
successfully support the Group Scout Leader and Section Leaders in 
fundraising, grant applications, maintenance of buildings and equipment, 
and the management of funds.

Financial Review Details of the finances are given in the Treasurer’s report.
Reserves held in the bank account are to cover repairs, refurbishments 
and enhancement of the Headquarters and the fleet of boats. There is no 
outstanding deficit. 



Funds held as trustees
No funds are held as custodian trustees on behalf of others.



Approved by the trustees on 6th September 2021 and signed on their 
behalf by

Andrew Jackson (Chair)

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Penny D’Souza (Secretary)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------



Leander (Kingston) Sea Scout Group
Registered Charity number 290029

Income and Expenditure Account for the Year Ended 31 March 2021

31.3.21 31.3.21 31.3.21 31.3.20 31.3.20 31.3.20
Income £ £ £ £ £ £
Subs 16583.88 18295.08
Gift aid 3133.31 2698.4
Donations and Grants 39546.97 3789.64 Sep Note
Use of HQ 995 11215
Use of boats 0 470
Fund raising 42.6 437.25
Camp 0 4820
Great River Race 0 525
Uniform sales 0 932
Interest received 14.75 22.46

Total Income 60316.51 43204.83

Expenditure
Capitation 2376 3060

HQ Maintenanc 4980.9 3236.4 Heating rep't
Insurance 2606.68 2466.7
Services 1352.69 2128.3
Council ta 658.5 1694.54

9598.77 9525.94
Boats

Purchase/s -1340 2500
Maintenanc 343.36 1502.46
Insurance 2079.02 2763.96

1082.38 6766.42

Camp 0 4301.96
GRR 105 2091.27 Donation
Training 0 55
Activities/meetings 926.29 4481.87
Uniform 262.64 1516.36
Equipment 203.96 942.24
Administration & Misc 147.23 235.76

1645.12 13624.46
Total Expenditure 14702.27 32976.82
Surplus for the Year 45614.24 10228.01

Bank Accounts:
Community Account - Debit Card 603.11 436.28
Current Account 4791.68 7811.33
Deposit Account 65284.15 16817.09

Total at Bank 70678.94 25064.7

Insurance 
payout for 
Ebbage
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